

**CA No. 214/2025**  
**RAJU @ GAPPU VS THE STATE**

**08.07.2025**

*Fresh appeal received by way of assignment from Ld. Principal District and Sessions Judge, South-East, Saket Court, Delhi. It be checked and registered as per rules.*

Present : Sh. Ramesh, Ld Counsel for appellant along with  
appellant.  
Sh. Wasi Ur Rehman, Ld Addl. PP for State/ respondent.

Present appeal has been filed on behalf of appellant against impugned judgment dated 22.05.2025 and order on sentence dated 06.06.2025 passed by Ld. Trial Court in case bearing CC No. 367/3/2012 (93448/2016), u/s-377/506 (II) IPC, whereby appellant has been convicted and was sentenced to undergo simple imprisonment for a period of 02 years for being held guilty of the offence u/s 377 IPC and further sentenced to undergo simple imprisonment for a period of 01 month for being held guilty of the offence punishable u/s 506 (II) IPC.

An application u/s-430 BNSS for suspension of sentence and grant of bail during the pendency of the appeal has been moved on behalf of appellant/convict.

Arguments heard.

Counsel for appellant submit that appellant is not a previous convict and is having clean antecedents. He further submits that appellant is the sole bread earner of his family and there is none else to look-after his family. Counsel for appellant prays that appellant/convict- may be granted bail during the pendency of the

present appeal.

In view of the above and having regard to the fact and circumstances of the present case and in view of the provisions of Section-430 BNSS, the sentence awarded by Ld. Trial Court is suspended and appellant is granted bail during the pendency of this appeal on furnishing of bail bonds in the sum of Rs. 10,000/- with one surety in the like amount. Personal bonds furnished. Same are accepted till the NDOH. Appellant is directed to furnish surety bonds on the NDOH.

Ld. Addl. PP for State has accepted notice of appeal on behalf of State / respondent. Copy of appeal and annexed documents supplied to Ld. Addl. PP for State.

**Put up again for arguments on 22.08.2025.**

**TCR be summoned for the NDOH.**

Copy of this order be sent to the Ld. Trial Court. Copy dasti as well.

**(Lovleen)**  
**ASJ-03 (South East)**  
**Saket Courts, Delhi/08.07.2025(sk)**