

CA / 214/2025
RAJU ALIAS GAPPU Vs. STATE
FIR NO. 220/2011

19.12.2025

Present: Appellant in person alongwith Ld. proxy counsel Mr.
Irshad.
Sh. A.T. Ansari, Ld. Addl. PP for State / respondent.

Present appeal has been filed challenging the conviction dated 22.05.2025, whereby appellant was convicted for offences under section 377/506(II) IPC in case FIR No.220/2011 PS Jaitpur by Ld. Trial Court.

Heard. Record perused.

Perusal of record reveals that the present appeal is required to be dealt by Children Court in terms of Section 25 of the Commissions for Protection of Child Rights Act, 2005 as the victim namely "A" in the instant case was minor (14 years) at the time of alleged incident and it is settled law that an appeal is an extension / continuation of trial.

Therefore, in view of letter and spirit of Section 25 of said act, let present file be placed before Ld. Principal District & Sessions Judge, South-East District with a request to transfer the same to the concerned Children Court.

-2-

Put up before Ld. Principal District & Sessions Judge,
South-East District on 24.12.2025 at 10 AM.

(Anuj Agrawal)
ASJ-03 (South East)
Saket Courts, Delhi/19.12.2025